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MAUT Blog — http://blogs.mcgill.ca/maut
After several delays, the MAUT Blog is finally up and active — and just in time, too. A number of issues have arisen
recently that demand feedback, and the Blog is performing that function admirably.  Anyone from the McGill commu-
nity should be able to login to comment on any of the postings, and although comments are moderated and may be
edited for length etc. the intention is to publish as many as possible. 

MAUT representatives on many university committees etc. need to know your views. Decisions affecting all of us are
being made, often on short notice; the Blog has already become an important vehicle for information exchange.  
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Making Gains at the Table: Bargaining toward a Pro-Rata 
Model.
CAUT Contract Academic Staff Conference, University of Ottawa, May 30, 2009

Reported by Thomas Davidson and Malcolm Baines. 
thomas.davidson@mcgill.ca; malcolm.baines@mcgill.ca 
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Absent-Minded Professors, Wake Up!

Deanna Cowan
deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca
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Dear President of the McGill Association of University Teachers

I am writing to express my deepest gratitude to you for your contribution
to my education through the M.A.U.T. scholarship. It is comforting to know
that my hard work has been recognized, and that the price of my educa-
tion need not be an obstacle.

Since completing my third year of undergraduate architecture last spring,
I was fortunate enough to be accepted into a summer program in Greece
where we studied the origins of Western Architecture and Civilization.
This was an extremely valuable experience that would not have been
possible without financial support.Your contribution to my education funds
will allow me to further immerse myself in the architecture scene that I am
quickly falling for. I am currently benefitting from my summer internship
which began in July with IBI Group’s Toronto office. While at IBI, I have
had the opportunity to learn about the various development streams
including transportation engineering, urban planning, landscape design,
interior design and architectural design.

Thanks again for your generosity.

Sincerely,

Emma Greer. 
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Notes from the Fall General Meeting
Faculty Club, November 19, 2009

Deanna Cowan
deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE VP-INTERNAL

Ian Butler
ian.butler@mcgill.ca

,
����8�����
����������� ����

���E���
��
	��
2��������3����
	������(��	�� ����

������������
��!�����
�
�����������������
��
�����	�����
���������������������!������#���!�(�0������
	��
�
�������
	���#��������
	�����#�
������
	�������
��
�����!�����������������
	��������
��!��+�#��E�
"	������!�����#�
	��!��+�#�(�,��������������$

�����	���������!�
����"�������
������
������������$

���(�,���������#���������������������N������
�����
��#�
	�
������������������������
����������
������������
	�
�#����������#�����������������
������������	����������!�����������!���������(�
�!!������
����S:

�


����!�
��
���������#��	����
���������
������������(

5
������+����
	�
�
	����"���������

����������	��#�����

	��	���
	$!����!�������������!���������������
�
������������
	�����
����������#$
���$��������
��!��$
�����(

Update: the representatives of all employee groups on 
the SBAC have reached a consensus on changes to the 
benefits plans, and their proposal has been accepted by 
the administration.

REPORT FROM THE VP-EXTERNAL

Brendan Gillon
brendan.gillon@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE SECRETARY-TREASURER

Hamid Etemad
hamid.etemad@mcgill.ca
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REPORT FROM THE VP-COMMUNICATIONS

Deanna Cowan
deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca 
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REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE 

LIBRARIANS’ SECTION

Joan Hobbins
joan.hobbins@mcgill.ca
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MAUT RETIRED MEMBERS

John Dealy
john.dealy@mcgill.ca
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See also the report on page 12.

REPORT FROM THE CONTRACT ACADEMIC 

STAFF COMMITTEE

Malcolm Baines
malcolm.baines@mcgill.ca 
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See also the report of the CAUT Contract Academic 
Staff Conference on page 2.

FACULTY CLUB

Edith Zorychta
edith.zorychta@mcgill.ca
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CAUT Librarians Conference: 
Negotiating for Parity: Closing the Librarian-Faculty Gap 23-25 October 2009

Karen Jensen
karen.jensen@mcgill.ca
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At the time of the Fall General Meeting, a number of
budget-related discussions were in progress and
couldn’t be properly reported. Since then, some of
those discussions have escalated and intensified —
and at press time still can’t be properly reported, but
will be summarized in the next 
����������  
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* Samek currently serves on CAUT's Academic Freedom 
and Tenure Committee and CLA's Advisory Committee 
on Intellectual Freedom. She and Kent Weaver (Univer-
sity of Toronto) are the co-investigators for the CAUT Ad 
Hoc Investigatory Committee into the Situation of Aca-
demic Librarians at McGill University (Terms of Refer-
ence: 1) To look into concerns that the academic 
freedom and other academic staff rights of McGill's aca-
demic librarians have been violated; 2) To make any suit-
able recommendations.) 
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Report from the Retirees Section

John Dealy
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Thinking outside the checkbox: employment equity and its 
myths
MAUT / SEDE Panel, Faculty Club, Thursday, December 3, 2009 

Notes by Deanna Cowan 
deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca
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Name E-mail Phone Portfolio

John Dealy john.dealy@mcgill.ca 514-394-4864
Chair
Bulletin

Nicholas Acheson nicholas.acheson@mcgill.ca 514-485-3521 Benefits (Drug, Health)

Darlene Canning darlene.canning@mcgill.ca 514-457-6735
Activities (Social, recreational,  
educational, volunteer, etc. )

Dorothy Thomas-Edding dorothy.thomas.edding@mcgill.ca 514-932-8478 Benefits, activities

John Wolforth j.wolforth@mcgill.ca 514-487-5210
University involvement
Communication with members
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Did you know? 

Act Respecting Labour Standards :  Section 79.7  
Many may not be familiar with Section 79.7 of the Quebec Act Respecting Labour Standards. This provision of the
Act allows an employee to be absent from work, without pay, for 10 days per year to fulfill obligations relating to the
care, health or education of the employee’s child or the child of the employee’s spouse, or because of the state of
the health of the employee’s spouse, father, mother, brother, sister, or one of the employee’s grandparents.  

To learn more about this or if you need information, assistance, advice on a confidential basis regarding a work-
related matter at McGill University please feel free to contact Joseph Varga, MAUT Professional and Legal Officer, at
514-398-3089 / jvarga.maut@mcgill.ca.



MAUT EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL May 2009 - April 2010

 EXECUTIVE NAME PHONE FAX E-MAIL

President Richard Janda (Law) 5097 8197 richard.janda@mcgill.ca

President-Elect Brendan Gillon (Linguistics) 4868 7088 brendan.gillon@mcgill.ca

Past President Edith Zorychta (Pathology) 00494 7446 edith.zorychta@mcgill.ca

V P Internal Ian Butler (Chemistry) 6910 3797 ian.butler@mcgill.ca

V P External Brendan Gillon (Linguistics) 4868 7088 brendan.gillon@mcgill.ca

V P Communications Deanna Cowan (Library) 09669 3890 deanna.cowan@mcgill.ca

Secretary - Treasurer 
Hamid Etemad (Desautels Faculty of 
Management)

4018 3876 hamid.etemad@mcgill.ca

 COUNCIL NAME PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Helen Amoriggi (Education) 2474 4529 helen.amoriggi @mcgill.ca

Madeleine Buck  (Nursing) 4155 8455 madeleine.buck@mcgill.ca

Julie Cumming (Music)
398-4535 
x 00290

8061 jcumming@music.mcgill.ca

Retired Professors
John Dealy  (Chemical Engineering - 
Emeritus)

4264 6678 john.dealy@mcgill.ca

Terence Hébert (Pharmacology & 
Therapeutics)

1398 6690 terence.hebert@mcgill.ca

Chair, Librarians' 
Section

Joan Hobbins (Library) 4796 8919 joan.hobbins@mcgill.ca

Craig Mandato (Anatomy & Cell 
Biology)

5349 5047 craig.mandato@mcgill.ca

Audrey Moores (Chemistry) 4654 3797 audrey.moores@mcgill.ca

Meyer Nahon (Engineering) 2383 7365 meyer.nahon@mcgill.ca

Petra Rohrbach (Parasitology) 7726 7857 petra.rohrbach@mcgill.ca

Filippo Sabetti (Political Science) 4812 1770 filippo.sabetti@mcgill.ca

Alvin Shrier (Physiology) 2272 7452 alvin.shrier@mcgill.ca

Gloria Tannenbaum (Pediatrics / 
Neurology & Neurosurgery)

(514) 
412-4400 
x 22753

(514)     
412-4331

gloria.tannenbaum@mcgill.ca

Maria Zannis-Hadjopoulos 
(Rosalind and Morris Goodman 
Cancer Centre)

3536 6769 maria.zannis@mcgill.ca

OFFICE STAFF NAME PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Administrative Officer Honore Kerwin-Borrelli 3942 6937 maut@mcgill.ca

Professional & Legal 
Officer

Joseph Varga 3089 6937 jvarga.maut@mcgill.ca
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The MAUT / 	
���Newsletter is published periodically during the academic year to keep members of the
McGill Association of University Teachers informed of concerns and activities.

Postal Address: McGill Association of University Teachers

3495 Peel Street, Room 202

McGill University

Montreal, Quebec, H3A 1W7

Telephone: (514) 398-3942

Fax: (514) 398-6937

Editor: Deanna Cowan (Library)

Administrative Officer: Honore Kerwin-Borrelli

Is your mailing label correct? 
Mailing labels are supplied by Human Resources. If your  information needs updating, you can make the 

changes on Minerva (see  http://www.mcgill.ca/minerva-faculty-staff/ ) or contact HR at 398-6765.


